
PARTIES To DISPuTR:

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

Claim No. 1

NATIONAL RAILROADADJUSZMENT  BOARD
Award Nmber 2n30

THIRD DIVISION Docket Number SG-21059

Frederick R. Blackwall,  Referee

(Brotherhood of Rnilroad Signalman
(
(The Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company
( (P.M. District)

Claims of the General Canmittae of the Bmtherbood of
Railroad Signalman on the former Pera Marquette Railroad:

(a) The Carrier violated the current Agreemant between the Railway
and its Conmunication Department employer., particularly Rules 209 and 216,
when it refused to allow reimbursement of meal expenses for March 19 and 20,
1973.

(b) The Carrier allow Commmication and Signal (C&S) Maintainer
R. K. Wilkins his expenses as claimed for March 19 and 20, 1973.

(Carrier's File: SG-345 General Chairman'6 File: 730427-123)

Claim No. 2

(a) Carrier violated and continues to violate the current Comnuni-
cation Agreement, particularly Ruleo 1, 209, 216, 701(a) (l), and 920, when
on October 5, 1973 Cwication and Signal (C&S) Maintainers were refused meal
expenses starting with September, 1973 expensea. Such expenses were submitted
on C&O/B&O Form X-28 in proper manner as bad been done and paid for at least the
last seventeen (17) years.

(b) Carrier now reimburse C&S Maintainers J&it W. McKillop, C&O ID
No. 2484272, and Ronald F. Fuller, C&O ID No. 2484430, for the following mths
and amounts: McKillop: September - $10.25, October - $6.20 and November - $9.05;
Fuller: September - $45.45, October - $47.30 and Nwember - $42.70.

(c) Carrier further pay Claimant8 interest on their October and Nov-
ember amounts due them at the rate of 1 percent, per month, compounded monthly,
c-ncing with date of November 16, 1973 for October expenses, and date of De-
cember 16, 1973 for November expenses, such dates Claimants should haw been
reimbursed in accordance with Rule'216.

(Carrier's File: SG-368 General Chairman's File: 73-74-123
73-74-123-7)

Claim No. 3

(a) Carrier violated and continues to violate the current Agreement
and its intent negotiated on behalf of Carrier's Commnication &nployes, particu-
laily Fules 1, 209, 216, 701(a) 1, and 920, when Coremaication and Signal (C&S)



Award Number w
Docket Number SC-21059

Page 2

Maintainers named below was notified by Carrier officers on November 9, 1973
and December 6, 1973 to the effect that certain meal expenses submitted on
C&O Form X-28 for period shown below would not be allwed as in the past. As
a result of this arbitrary action.

(b) Carrier now reimburse Claimante Jack W. McKillop, C&O ID No.
2484272, and Ronald F. Fuller, C&O ID Nd. 2484430, paal expenses claimed on
their December X-28 report filed with and refused by Carrier while working
away from their assigned headquarters, such expenses claimed thereon: McKillop
- $10.55; Fuller - $41.25.

(c) Carrier further pay Claimants interest on the above munts at
the rate of 1 percent per month, compounded monthly, conmencing with date of
January 15, 1974, the date such expenses should have been paid in accordance
with Ibrle 216.

(Carrier's File: SC-378 Generel Chairman's File 74-6-123)

Claim No. 4

(a: Carrier violated and continues to violate the curr+ Cormmmica-
tion Agreeme; No. 2, particularly Rules 1, 103, 209, 216, 701(a) (l), 920
and Addendum No. 11, when on or about March 11, 1974 Division Engineer Davis
refused payment and/or reimbursement of meal expenses for months of January
and February 1974.

(b) Carrier now reimburse Cosmunication & Signal Maintainers Jack
W. McKillop, C&O ID No. 2484272, for meal expenses submitted for months of Janu-
ary ($12.20) and February ($8.50); and Ronald F. Fuller, C&O ID No. 2484430,
for meal expenses submitted for months of Jarwaxy ($51.60) sad February ($42.45),
such expenses submitted by both employes in proper manner on Carrier's Form X-28
for months claimed herein.

(c) Carrier further pay Claimants interest on the above awunts at
the rate of 1 percent per month, compounded rmnthly commencing  with date of Feb-
ruary 15, 1974 for January expenses and date of March 15, 1974 for February
expenses, the dates such expense8 should have been paid in accordance with Kule
216.

(Carrier's File: SG-385 General Chafman's File: 74-15-123)

OL'RTION OF BOARD: The issue presented in this case is whether the Claimants,
who are Comunication and Signal (hereinafter C&S) Mai*

tafaers employed in Canada by the Carrier, are coverad by the Comunication
Department Agreement, as contended by the Employes, or by the Signal Department
Agreement, as contended by the Earrier. If their coverage is as asserted by
the Employes, the Claimants are within the purvi~ of Rule 209 of the Comunica-
tion Agreement and reimbursement of their mum-day ma1 expenses is required.
However, if the Carrier is correct, the Claimants are covered by the signal De-
partment yule 209 which expressly excludes the cost of noon-day meals from re-
imbursement .



Award Number 2L130
Docket Number SG-21059

Page 3

Tha racord in this dispute is voluminous; howaver, a study of the
whole record indicates that the answer to the basic issua fn question can be
readily derivad from a comparative analysir of tha following ruler from the
two agreements: Sunday and Holiday work (Rula 206 of aach AgraMt); Holi-
day Pay (Sule 206f of each Agraemant);  leaving and raturning to Homa Station
'Same Day (Rule 209 of each Agra-t); Gang Haadquarters (Rule 217 of each
agreemant) and Seniority Districts (L&la 405 of tha Sfgnal Dapartmant Agrae-
mant and Rule 408 of the Covsmnication Department Agremaent).

The aforementioned Signal Departmant Ibrles m&s. specific references
to Canadian employes and Canada while the Conraunication Department Rules con-
tain no such references. Pnles 206 and 206% of the 8ignaLman'r  Agreement list
holidays in both the United Statea and Canada for which a qualified employe
will receive pay while the comparable rules in the Conrmnrication Agreement only
list United States' holidays, Similarly;.Signal Departmanl Ihrhe 217 designatea
Ridgetown, Ontario as the gang headquarters for the Canadian seniority district
gang and three Michigan l&ales as gang headquarters for United States seniority
district gangs; in contrast the corresponding rule in the Cormunication Agree-
ment designates only Grand Papids, Michigan aa a gang headquarters. The only
reasonable inference to be drawn from the inclusion of Canadian references in
the Signak XI'S Agreement and the omission of such references in the C xmrnica-
tfon Agreement is that the Cosmrunication Agreament was intended to cover em-
ployes in the United States while the SignaLman's  Agreement covers amployes in
both the United States and Canada. This conclusidn is further supported by the
Employas' admission that c&S Maintiiners in Canada, including the Claimants, are
covered by the holiday pay and seniority rules of tha Signalman's Agreement
(Rules 206% and 405 respectively) and not by the corresponding rules of the Com-
munication Agreement.

Wholly apart fmm the above analysis, Rule 405 of the Signalman's
Agreement and Lkrle 408 of the Comrmnication Agreement, both of which define the
seniority districts in which they apply, are particularly informative in deline-
ating the employe coverage of the respective Agreaments.~ Signal Department
Eule 405 specifically establishes a seniority district called the Canadian Di-
vision as well as three seniority districts in the United States and further
provides that "seniority rights of employas will be restricted to one district."
On the other hand, Rule 408 of the Cormsrnication Agreement provides only for a
seniority district "composed of that part of the Pare Marquette District West
of the Detroit and St. Clair Rivers" which ex&ludes all of the Canadian division
territory. Clearly, the establirbment of the foregoing seniority districts by
the two agreements shows that the Signal Department Agreement.applies to employes
in both the United States and Canada while the Coammication Agra-t is limited
solely to employes in the United States. Furthermore, if it had been the parties'
intent to include the Canadian Divfsion or any employea thereof within the provi-
sions of Rule 408 of the Conrwnication Agreement, the parties could have done so
when the 1953 Agraement was written or when the ~1967 revisions were made. How-
ever, it is apparent on the face of the Agreements that the parties did not
choose to do so.



Award Number w
Dockat Nuder SG-21059

Page 4

Tha 'fxployar concede that tha Malntaiuerr a@oyad in Cauada were
cwerad by tha Signalmau's  Agreemant  up to ths exacution of.tha Coamnanfca-
tion Agraamant in 1953 and tha foregoing shows that the racord is replete
with evidence establishing that these aqloyar l ra rtill covarad by the Sig-
nalman's Agreemant and not by'ths Cosxsrnication Agra-t. Accordingly, Rule
209 of the Signalman's Agremsant  which exprarrly prohibits the raimburramant
for noon-day meals applies in thir cam.

This finding is not altered by the Employer' contentiona: (1) that
the Scope Rule of the C-aication Agremsmt includas the present Claimants,
and (2) that a part practice allowing reimburs-t for noon-day meal expenses
has been established.

The Rmployes assert that the parties' intent to have the C-nica-
tion Agreement apply to C&S Maintainers employed in Canada is reflected in the
following portion of the Scope tile si tkt -2

"TSie agreement covers rate8 of pay, hours of service
and working conditions of all employas specified in Rules
101 to 105 inclusive . . . including employes in the United
Sttes classified under Rule 103(b) of this agreement..:."

The !dmployea note that the above passage axpreasly includes employes
in the United States. It is then argued that, since the Canadian Maintainers
were covered by the Signalman's Agreement prior to the execution of the C--
nication Agreement in 1953, the reference to employes in the United States is
clear evidence of the parties' intent for the camunication Agreement to cover
C&S Maintainers in both Canada and the United States. However, this construc-
tion of the quoted language is unacceptable since the anployes fail to indicate
any rules of contract interpretation which would support a construction requir
ing the express inclusion of United States amployes to carry with it an implied
inclusion of Canadian employes. On the contrary, the express provision of the
Agreement including employes in the United States indicates that a comparable
provision concerning Canadian employea would be required before the coverage of
the Conmasnication Agreement could be extended to such employas. Moreover, it
must be noted that when parties intend to cover certain employes by an agreement,
they generally include provisions axpressly accomplishing the intended coverage
and, at the very least, usa methods less obscu,re than the indirect method
asserted by the Rmployes in the instant case.

Apart from this position; the Rsployes also contend @at the Carrier's
Canadian employes have received noon meal expanses over a long period of time
and that such past practice has just recently been terminated. In this regard,
the record reflects that there have been caaea in the past uhere a supervisor
on his own initiative authorized the reimbura-t  of meal enses by the Car-

"Krier; however, the record also reflects that these decisions ve been made by
employes who do not have the authority to bind the Carrier at a pelicy-making



Award Number Wjo
Docket Number SG-21059

Page 5

level. Prior Board Awards have recognized that actionr takm by an opara-
ting officer do not couatitute a binding intarpretatiou of’the Agmment
and that such an interpretation can only rerult  from the actions of the
General Chairman and tha designated officer of tha Carrier.  Third Division
Award  18064 and 16045. Tha  Rmployes have failed to offer any evidauce to
show that au authorized officar of the Carrier har interpratad the two
agreamautr to rauctiou the relmburaamant  of noon-day maala for Cauddian
employaa, and thus the Raployea’ evidaace  falla far ahort of aho4ug a firmly
eatablirhed  past practice which could prevail in this case. Rran if a past
practice had bean established, prior Board decisiona hava held that uuambigu-
ous provisions of the.Agreemant  prevail over conflicting piacticer. Third
Division Awards 17916 and 13994. Baaed on the foregoing and conaidbratiou  of
the whole record, it is clear that fmla 209 of the Signalnun’s  Agreement was
intended to cover the Claimants in this case. Consequently, their claims
must be denied.

FINDIRGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all @ha evidence, finda and holda:

%at the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the gmployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Rnployes within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated.

A W A R D

Claims denied.

By Order of Third Division

A.lTBST : &UP&‘
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 30th day of JuLy 1976.


